General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 5290 **Notice:** 12/19/2016 1330 **Occurred:** 12/19/2016 0500

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: ✓

Responsible Party: Gadeco LLC.
County: Williams

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 155 99 26 NE NW NW

Lat Long + Method: 48.22360 -103.37380 Interpolation from map

Location Description: Alexander CTB, From Williston, Go East On 1804 to 124th, North On 124th

for 5 Miles. Left on 56th for 1/4 Mile and Left into Location

Submitted By Info: Joey Keeping

Pumper / Production Supervisor

333 Perry St Suite 212

Castle Rock CO 80104

Received By Info: Jessica Gilkey

NDIC

Contact Info: Gene Webb

3600 South Yosemite

Street STE 900 Denver CO 80237

Affected Medium: 05 - air and soil

Near. Occupied Bldg: 0.5 Miles

Type of Incident: Freeze Off On Flare / Gas Feed Lines

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

Contaminant: Atomized / Liquid Oil

Volume of Release: 0.3 barrels

Duration of Release: 1 hours

Agriculture Related: No

EPA Extremely

Hazardous Substance: Unknown

Number of Fatalities: 0
Number of Injuries: 0

Cause of Incident:

Extreme Cold Temperatures Caused Gas Feed Lines To Treaters to Freeze. Lines Froze, dumps stayed open and caused liquids to over come and flood the treaters & separators feeding atomized oil to the flare and snubbing the flare and causing atomized oil to spray out the flare stack. On site pumper heard it and seen it, then shut in wells.

Risk Evaluation:

Skin and Eye Irritation, Raw crude Atomized, Repertory or Rash if in contact

Potential Env. Impacts:

Atomized Oil is sitting on surface of the snow, snow is being remediated and not contact has made it to the ground / soils / vegetation below. Everything is surface contamination on the snow

Action Taken/Planned:

On Site Pumper (Frank Dodge) immediately shut in wells, assessed situation, called me (Joey Keeping) to determine plan of attack and prep report and response. Pumper awaited day light so pictures could be taken of affected areas.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Republic Services, 4904 2nd Ave West, Williston North Dakota, Ph: 701-572-4001

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 12/20/2016 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

According to the report, the release was not contained. Further follow-up is needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 3/8/2017 Status: Inspection

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

3/8/2017 at 12:43, on location. Met with site personnel who said release went roughly northeast from the flare but that only snow on site was impacted. Flare is located at the center of the southern edge of the wellpad. Treater units to the northeast of the flare are visibly stained. There is no visible staining on snow and ice off site further to the northeast. No further follow-up required at this time.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update